“Resolved, T hat, pursuant to  the provisions o f section 47 of the G reater New 
Y ork Charter, as amended, the Board of Estim ate and Apportionm ent hereby approves 
o f the issue o f corporate stock o f T he City o f New Y ork to  an am ount not exceeding 
four hundred and eighty thousand dollars ($480,000), to provide means for the 
acquisition o f school sites, as fo llow s:

Borough o f  The B ronx.
In  the vicinity o f Intervale ave., Freem an and Chisholm sts.
In  the vicinity o f St. Pauls place, W ashington and P ark  aves.
Between Bear Swamp road, Pelham  parkw ay, M orris P a rk  race track and Bronx

[...]

“Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the G reater New 
Y ork Charter, as amended, the Board o f Estim ate and A pportionm ent hereby ap­
proves o f the issue o f corporate stock o f T he City of New York to an am ount not 
exceeding four hundred and eighty thousand dollars ($480,000), to provide means 
fo r the acquisition of school sites, as follows :

Borough o f The B ronx.
In  the vicinity o f Intervale avenue, Freem an and Chisholm streets.
In  the vicinity o f St. Pauls place, W ashington and P ark  avenues.
Between Bear Swamp road, Pelham  parkway, M orris P ark  Race T rack and Bronx

[...]

Resolved, T hat in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 o f 
the G reater New Y ork Charter, the Board of Estim ate and Apportionm ent be and 
it is hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue special revenue bonds to 
the am ount of thirteen  thousand six hundred and forty-six  and 50-100 dollars 
($13,646.50), the proceeds w hereof to be used by the P resident of the Borough of 
Queens fo r the purpose of making repairs to the Rockaway turnpike, between New 
Y ork avenue and H ook Creek. All obligations contracted for hereunder to be in­
curred  on or before December 31,1914.

[...]

special revenue bonds fo r the tem porary repair and restoring  of bulkheads and the 
filling in o f the roadway, and the protection o f the edges thereof with banks of 
meadow sod on the Rockaway turnpike, between New Y ork ave. and H ook Creek, 
to the extent of thirty-five thousand dollars ($35,000). Respectfully,

M A U R IC E  E. CO N N O LLY , P resident of the Borough of Queens.
City of New York, Departm ent of Finance, June 6, 1914.

Hon. H E N R Y  H. CU RRA N , Chairman, Committee on Finance, Board of Aldermen, 
City o f New Y ork:

D ear S ir—Pursuan t to your request for inform ation pertinent to the request of 
Hon. M aurice E. Connolly, P resident of the Borough of Queens, for an issue of 
special revenue bonds in the am ount of thirty-five thousand dollars ($35,000) for tem ­
porary repairs, etc., to the Rockaway turnpike, between New Y ork avenue and Hook 
Creek, you are hereby advised that at my direction the m atter has been investigated 
by a representative of the Bureau of M unicipal Investigation and Statistics o f this

[...]

Resolved, That, in pursuance of the provisions o f subdivision 8 o f section 188 

of the G reater New Y ork Charter, the Board of Estim ate and A pportionm ent be 
and it is hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller .to issue special revenue 
bonds to  the am ount of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000), the proceeds whereof 
to be used by a Special Committee of the Board of A ldermen for the purpose of 
providing fo r an appropriate and adequate observance of the 4th of July, 1914.

H E N R Y  H. CU RRA N , FR A N K  J. D O TZLER , F. H. ST E V E N S O N , JE S S E

[...]

such purpose be and hereby is authorized and empowered to en ter into a contract 
o r contracts w ithout public letting for w ork to be perform ed o r materials to be 
supplied in connection with the municipal celebration o f Independence Day, July 4th, 
1914, to an am ount not to exceed twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000); all bills 
incurred hereunder to be audited by and under the supervision o f the Departm ent of 
Finance.

T he President put the question w hether the Board would agree to  adopt said 
resolution.

W hich was unanim ously decided in the affirm ative by the following v o te :

[...]

for the rehabilitation and refurnishing of additional parts of the City H all to include 
the M ayor’s reception room, the east wing of the buildings, the Finance Committee’s 
room, furn iture for the Aldermanic Chamber and the construction o f a stairway 
between the second and third  floors at a cost not to exceed forty-eight thousand 
dollars ($48,000).

JO H N  D IEM ER , JO H N  K O C H E N D O R FE R , W IL L IA M  DUGGAN, JACO B 
W E IL , FR A N K  T. D IX SO N , LOUTS JA C O B SO N , Committee on Public Letting.

City of New York, President of the Borough of M anhattan, M unicipal Building,